

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Birmingham, Alabama

Financial Report

December 31, 2023

Including Report of
Independent Auditors

CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPORT	
Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4 - 5
Statements of Functional Expenses	6 - 7
Statements of Cash Flows	8 - 9
Notes to Financial Statements	10 - 28
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION	
Schedule of Activities —Endowment Funds	29
Schedule of Property and Equipment by Branch	30

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors
The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Birmingham, Alabama

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc. as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The Schedule of Activities – Endowment Funds and the Schedule of Property and Equipment by Branch are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.



Birmingham, Alabama
May 23, 2024

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2023 and 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,215,462	\$ 6,428,071
Restricted cash	5,151,488	2,264,034
Pledges receivable, net	710,396	1,299,648
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of \$3,200 and \$3,500	1,336,652	1,109,392
Prepaid expenses and supplies	309,083	319,966
Investments	9,744,251	7,613,904
Property and equipment, net	37,390,294	37,688,001
Operating lease right of use assets, net	1,237,232	1,904,142
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 60,094,858	\$ 58,627,158
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 994,294	\$ 957,869
Deferred membership and other revenues	1,615,177	1,510,993
Deferred government grant revenue	2,689,346	-
Obligations under finance leases	17,540,672	18,378,261
Obligations under operating leases	1,237,232	1,904,142
Total liabilities	24,076,721	22,751,265
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions:		
Undesignated	25,251,436	25,694,852
Designated by the board for endowments	6,668,459	6,088,932
With donor restrictions	4,098,242	4,092,109
Total net assets	36,018,137	35,875,893
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 60,094,858	\$ 58,627,158

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Statement of Activities
Year ended December 31, 2023

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Support and revenue			
Contributions and grants	\$ 2,799,283	\$ 156,810	\$ 2,956,093
Membership dues	12,646,773	-	12,646,773
Program service fees	9,410,859	-	9,410,859
Total support and revenue	<u>24,856,915</u>	<u>156,810</u>	<u>25,013,725</u>
 Net assets released from restrictions	 <u>150,677</u>	 <u>(150,677)</u>	 <u>-</u>
Total support, revenue and net assets released from restrictions	<u>25,007,592</u>	<u>6,133</u>	<u>25,013,725</u>
Expenses			
Program services	23,029,207	-	23,029,207
Management and general	2,817,618	-	2,817,618
Fundraising	362,486	-	362,486
Total expenses	<u>26,209,311</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>26,209,311</u>
 Changes in net assets from operating activities	 <u>(1,201,719)</u>	 <u>6,133</u>	 <u>(1,195,586)</u>
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Investment return, net	1,330,435	-	1,330,435
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets	(13,754)	-	(13,754)
Other income	21,149	-	21,149
 Changes in net assets from non-operating activities	 <u>1,337,830</u>	 <u>-</u>	 <u>1,337,830</u>
 Changes in net assets	 <u>136,111</u>	 <u>6,133</u>	 <u>142,244</u>
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>31,783,784</u>	<u>4,092,109</u>	<u>35,875,893</u>
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 31,919,895</u>	<u>\$ 4,098,242</u>	<u>\$ 36,018,137</u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Statement of Activities
Year ended December 31, 2022

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Support and revenue			
Contributions and grants	\$ 2,517,627	\$ 2,129,565	\$ 4,647,192
Membership dues	11,144,134	-	11,144,134
Program service fees	<u>7,593,095</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,593,095</u>
Total support and revenue	<u>21,254,856</u>	<u>2,129,565</u>	<u>23,384,421</u>
 Net assets released from restrictions	 <u>248,962</u>	 <u>(248,962)</u>	 <u>-</u>
Total support, revenue and net assets released from restrictions	<u>21,503,818</u>	<u>1,880,603</u>	<u>23,384,421</u>
Expenses			
Program services	21,004,627	-	21,004,627
Management and general	2,491,163	-	2,491,163
Fundraising	<u>406,996</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>406,996</u>
Total expenses	<u>23,902,786</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>23,902,786</u>
 Changes in net assets from operating activities	 <u>(2,398,968)</u>	 <u>1,880,603</u>	 <u>(518,365)</u>
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Investment return, net	(1,216,077)	-	(1,216,077)
Gain on forgiveness of PPP loan	1,831,835	-	1,831,835
Gain on disposal of assets	33,104	-	33,104
Other income (expense)	<u>(4,842)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,842)</u>
 Changes in net assets from non-operating activities	 <u>644,020</u>	 <u>-</u>	 <u>644,020</u>
Changes in net assets	<u>(1,754,948)</u>	<u>1,880,603</u>	<u>125,655</u>
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>33,538,732</u>	<u>2,211,506</u>	<u>35,750,238</u>
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 31,783,784</u>	<u>\$ 4,092,109</u>	<u>\$ 35,875,893</u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year ended December 31, 2023

	<u>Supporting Services</u>			<u>Total</u>
	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	
Salaries	\$ 9,628,537	\$ 1,666,664	\$ 225,610	\$ 11,520,811
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	1,848,424	390,248	70,533	2,309,205
Utilities	2,083,953	-	-	2,083,953
Maintenance and repairs	1,425,708	41,882	-	1,467,590
Rentals	1,259,227	1,795	-	1,261,022
Programs	653,348	4,365	-	657,713
Media, publications, and promotions	253,743	10,254	40,533	304,530
Professional fees and contract labor	201,661	191,626	5,063	398,350
Supplies	477,591	13,881	220	491,692
Computer support fees	432,822	40,048	368	473,238
Bank and credit card fees	492,184	5,277	952	498,413
Insurance	425,341	148,569	-	573,910
Transportation, travel, and training	217,538	105,317	6,672	329,527
National YMCA support	313,199	-	-	313,199
Communications	273,742	55,514	1,200	330,456
Contribution to other organization	296,640	-	-	296,640
Cost of merchandise sold	106,616	-	-	106,616
Bad debts	75,125	1,000	-	76,125
Other dues	61,709	14,124	1,900	77,733
Other expenses, net	14,847	30,633	9,435	54,915
Total expenses before interest and depreciation	20,541,955	2,721,197	362,486	23,625,638
Interest	498,063	-	-	498,063
Depreciation and amortization	1,989,189	96,421	-	2,085,610
Total expenses	\$ 23,029,207	\$ 2,817,618	\$ 362,486	\$ 26,209,311

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year ended December 31, 2022

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Supporting Services</u>		<u>Total</u>
		<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	
Salaries	\$ 8,084,984	\$ 1,491,641	\$ 219,548	\$ 9,796,173
Payroll taxes and employee benefits	1,641,982	340,406	66,926	2,049,314
Utilities	2,194,982	-	-	2,194,982
Maintenance and repairs	1,383,478	28,889	-	1,412,367
Rentals	1,354,851	5,962	-	1,360,813
Programs	670,816	8,087	-	678,903
Media, publications, and promotions	267,388	55,331	52,267	374,986
Professional fees and contract labor	200,554	157,559	49,199	407,312
Supplies	477,259	11,479	120	488,858
Computer support fees	475,408	88,175	528	564,111
Bank and credit card fees	392,605	5,240	46	397,891
Insurance	385,127	121,874	-	507,001
Transportation, travel, and training	196,285	72,424	6,245	274,954
National YMCA support	231,951	-	-	231,951
Communications	258,643	50,942	1,500	311,085
Cost of merchandise sold	99,820	-	-	99,820
Bad debts	68,699	3,598	-	72,297
Other dues	61,657	4,315	-	65,972
Other expenses, net	19,776	13,075	10,617	43,468
Total expenses before interest and depreciation	18,466,265	2,458,997	406,996	21,332,258
Interest	509,671	-	-	509,671
Depreciation and amortization	2,028,691	32,166	-	2,060,857
Total expenses	\$ 21,004,627	\$ 2,491,163	\$ 406,996	\$ 23,902,786

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Statements of Cash Flows
Years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 142,244	\$ 125,655
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	2,085,610	2,060,857
Amortization of debt issue costs	26,011	26,011
Amortization of operating right-of-use assets	666,910	676,200
(Gain) on forgiveness of PPP loan	-	(1,831,835)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment	13,754	(33,104)
(Gain) loss from insurable events	(21,149)	4,842
Noncash contribution to other organization	296,640	-
Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(779,308)	1,497,817
Investment (income) loss restricted for endowment	(173,070)	(234,714)
Change in pledges receivable	589,252	20,114
Change in accounts receivable	(227,260)	(201,516)
Change in prepaid expenses and supplies	10,883	(58,809)
Change in accounts payable and accrued expenses	36,425	115,860
Change in deferred revenue	2,793,530	302,310
Change in operating lease liabilities	(666,910)	(676,200)
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>4,793,562</u>	<u>1,793,488</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,141,184)	(1,721,062)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment	56,286	35,678
Net proceeds (purchase) from insurance recovery	21,149	(4,842)
Net proceeds from sale (purchase) of investments	(1,351,039)	76,527
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(3,414,788)</u>	<u>(1,613,699)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Investment income (loss) restricted for endowment	173,070	234,714
Proceeds from notes receivable	-	383,403
Payments of finance lease obligations	(876,999)	(897,942)
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>(703,929)</u>	<u>(279,825)</u>
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH	<u>674,845</u>	<u>(100,036)</u>
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>8,692,105</u>	<u>8,792,141</u>
END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 9,366,950</u>	<u>\$ 8,692,105</u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)
Years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
RECONCILIATION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Amounts reported within the statement of financial position that sum to the total above:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,215,462	\$ 6,428,071
Restricted cash	<u>5,151,488</u>	<u>2,264,034</u>
TOTAL CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH	<u>\$ 9,366,950</u>	<u>\$ 8,692,105</u>
 SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u>\$ 473,931</u>	<u>\$ 496,678</u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc. ("the YMCA"), is a charitable organization that opens its doors to all women, men, families, teenagers and children regardless of their ability to pay. The mission of the YMCA is to put Judeo-Christian principles into practice through programs that build healthy spirit, mind and body for all.

As of December 31, 2023, the YMCA is comprised of seven community branches, two youth centers, and one resident camp. Incorporating the core character values of caring, respect, honesty and responsibility into all of its programs, the YMCA is dedicated to providing a firm foundation and support system promoting healthy lifestyles, leadership development, community interaction and collaboration, volunteerism and philanthropy.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The financial statements of the YMCA have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

The YMCA reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two net asset classifications based on the existence and nature of any donor-imposed restrictions as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Board designated endowment funds are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.

Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time or purpose for which the resource was restricted has elapsed, been fulfilled, or both.

Income Taxes

The YMCA is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Management believes that all revenue-producing activities of the YMCA comply with Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no accrual for taxes has been made.

The YMCA has no significant uncertain tax positions that would require either recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. No interest or penalties related to income taxes have been recognized in the financial statements.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

At the beginning of 2023, the YMCA adopted FASB ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, as amended, which modifies the measurement of expected credit losses on certain financial instruments. The YMCA adopted this new guidance utilizing the modified retrospective transition method. Financial assets held by the Company that are subject to the guidance in FASB ASC 326 include trade accounts receivable. The adoption of this Standard did not have a material impact on the YMCA's financial statements.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The YMCA defines cash and cash equivalents as highly liquid, short-term investments with a maturity at the date of acquisition of three months or less, excluding amounts held as long-term investments (quasi-endowments) in the YMCA's investment portfolio. The cash maintained in the YMCA's bank accounts may, at times, exceed federally insured limits. However, management believes the credit risk related to these amounts is minimal.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash represents monies held in a separate bank account to satisfy certain donor-imposed restrictions.

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value based on published market quotations. Unrealized holding gains and losses are reflected in investment income. Marketable securities that are donated are recorded at fair value as of the date received. Certain investments of board designated endowment funds have been jointly invested for the purpose of maximizing income. Investment income is shared based on each fund's total investments. Investment income (interest and dividends) is recognized when earned or declared, and the YMCA has rights to the respective income.

Board designated endowment funds are administered by Trustees who are nominated by the Board of Directors of the YMCA. The Trustees have sole authority to invest, sell, pledge and otherwise administer these funds for the sole benefit of the YMCA. Annual distributions from endowment assets are used to fund programs and supporting services.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Pledges Receivable

Contributors include businesses and individuals primarily located in Birmingham and the surrounding area. Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a pledge to the YMCA that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are unrestricted are recorded as increases in net assets without donor restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in donor restricted net assets. When restrictions expire and/or are satisfied, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

An allowance for uncollectible pledges is maintained in amounts estimated to provide adequate reserves to cover anticipated losses based on historical bad debt experience and periodic evaluation of the accounts. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, an allowance of \$7,000 and \$7,000, respectively, was recorded.

Accounts Receivable

The YMCA reports accounts receivable at net realizable value. The allowance for doubtful accounts on accounts receivable is maintained in amounts estimated to provide adequate reserves to cover the anticipated credit losses based on historical bad debt expense, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts about collectability. On a continuing basis, management analyzes delinquent receivables and, once these receivables are determined to be uncollectable, they are written off through a charge against an existing allowance account. The YMCA charged \$30,172 and \$25,802 in uncollectible accounts to the allowance during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost or, if donated, at estimated fair value at the date of gift. It is the YMCA's policy to capitalize expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$2,000 having estimated useful lives in excess of one year. Charges for depreciation are provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets or the shorter of the life of the lease or estimated useful life for donated, leased buildings. Property and equipment under finance lease obligations and leasehold improvements are amortized on the straight-line method over the shorter period of the lease term or the estimated useful life of the asset and are included with depreciation in the accompanying financial statements.

Leases

The YMCA has both operating and financing leases for certain land, buildings, and equipment. The YMCA determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. A contract is (or contains) a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is defined under the standard as having both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset. Management only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the contract are changed.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Operating leases (with the exception of leases with a term of twelve months or less) are recorded in operating lease right of use assets and obligations under operating leases liabilities in the statements of financial position. Finance leases are recorded in property and equipment, net and obligations under finance leases in the statements of financial position. Leases with a term of twelve months or less are considered short term leases and are accounted for as program services or management and general expenses in the statement of activities as rental payments are incurred. The YMCA elected the practical expedient permitted under the transition guidance within the standard, which among other things, allowed the YMCA to carry forward the historical lease classification. The YMCA also elected the practical expedient to not separate lease components from nonlease components.

Operating and finance lease assets represent the YMCA's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent its obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating and finance lease assets and liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. When the lease does not provide an implicit rate, the YMCA uses a risk-free rate using a period comparable with that of the lease term in determining the present value of lease payments. The YMCA uses the implicit rate when readily determinable. The YMCA's lease terms may include options to extend. Operating lease expense for lease payments are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Finance lease expense includes two components: straight line amortization expense over the life of the underlying equipment and interest expense on the outstanding liability.

Donated Property, Leases, Materials and Services

Donated materials are recorded as contributions at the time the donated items are placed into service or distributed. Donated property and leases are reflected as contribution revenue and property and equipment in the accompanying financial statements at their estimated fair value at the date the contribution becomes an unconditional promise to give. Volunteers devote significant amounts of time to the YMCA's various program services and fundraising activities; however, no objective basis exists for assigning value to their services. Accordingly, such donated services are not reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue represents revenues collected or billed but not earned. This is comprised primarily of summer camp registrations, government grants, and membership dues received in advance.

Contributions and Grants

Unconditional contributions, grants, and pledges, are recognized in the period received or made. All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. The YMCA has adopted a policy to classify donor restricted contributions as without restrictions to the extent that donor restrictions were met in the year the contribution was received. Conditional contributions and grants are recorded as revenue in the year the conditions are satisfied.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue Recognition

The YMCA recognizes revenue accounted for as exchange transactions from two major sources, which are as follows:

Membership Dues

Membership dues are recognized ratably over the period of membership, which varies based on when members join or leave the YMCA. Unearned membership revenue is reflected as deferred revenue on the statements of financial position. Members are provided with monthly access to the YMCA locations and a variety of services, and revenue is recognized monthly as the services are provided. Management has adopted the practical expedient whereby costs to obtain membership contracts are not capitalized as the average length of a membership contract is less than one year. Membership dues are reported net of scholarships and discounts.

Program Service Fees

Program Service Fees are reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the YMCA expects to be entitled in exchange for providing services to their program participants. Program fees include fitness classes, child care, day camps, overnight camps, swim lessons, sales of merchandise, and various other programs operating at YMCA locations, program sites, camps, or schools. Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by the YMCA. Performance obligations are generally providing a service at a point in time. Revenue is recognized at the time the program is held or merchandise is sold. Unearned program fees are reflected as deferred revenue on the statements of financial position. Program service fees are reported net of scholarships and discounts.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program services, management and general, and fundraising activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on estimates of time, effort and utilization, and other appropriate methods based on the nature of the expenditure.

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expense for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 totaled \$294,158 and \$364,899, respectively.

Non-operating Activities

Non-operating activities include all investment income, including gains and losses on investments held for long-term purposes or capital expenditures, gains and losses on sales of assets, and income related to COVID-19 relief programs described in Note 12 and Note 19. Non-operating activities are reflected in the accompanying statement of activities.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Reclassification

Certain reclassifications of amounts previously reported have been made to the accompanying financial statements to maintain consistency between periods presented. The reclassifications had no impact on total net assets or the change in net assets.

Evaluation of Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the Independent Auditors’ Report, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 3 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The YMCA’s financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, are as follows:

Financial assets:	
Cash and restricted cash	\$ 9,366,950
Investments	9,744,251
Pledges receivable	710,396
Accounts receivable	1,336,652
Total financial assets, at year-end	<u>21,158,249</u>
Less those with contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:	
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	(3,721,889)
Less financial assets held as board designated endowments	(6,668,459)
Less financial assets restricted for government programs	<u>(2,645,933)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 8,121,968</u>

As part of the YMCA’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations become due. The YMCA also has a line of credit in the amount of \$2,000,000 available to draw upon.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 4 – INVESTMENTS

Investments at December 31, 2023 and 2022 are stated at fair value and consist primarily of corporate bonds and notes, cash management funds, commercial paper and equity securities as follows:

	2023		2022	
	Cost	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value
Common stocks	\$ 2,229,655	\$ 2,691,058	\$ 2,282,990	\$ 2,315,168
Corporate bonds	4,371,621	4,262,366	2,904,597	2,675,768
Mutual funds	1,163,448	1,253,533	1,347,744	1,388,660
International	1,488,383	1,434,935	1,419,431	1,125,356
Money market funds	102,359	102,359	108,952	108,952
Totals	<u>\$ 9,355,466</u>	<u>\$ 9,744,251</u>	<u>\$ 8,063,714</u>	<u>\$ 7,613,904</u>

NOTE 5 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, provides the framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the YMCA has the ability to access.

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 5 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Common stocks, mutual funds, and international securities are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded (Level 1).

Corporate bonds are valued based on quoted prices for identical or similar assets in non-active or less active markets (Level 2).

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the YMCA believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following is a summary of the fair value measurements used for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	Fair Value	Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2023		
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Common stocks	\$ 2,691,058	\$ 2,691,058	\$ -	\$ -
Corporate bonds	4,262,366	-	4,262,366	-
Mutual funds	1,253,533	1,253,533	-	-
International	1,434,935	1,434,935	-	-
Money market funds	102,359	102,359	-	-
Totals	<u>\$ 9,744,251</u>	<u>\$ 5,481,885</u>	<u>\$ 4,262,366</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

	Fair Value	Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2022		
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Common stocks	\$ 2,315,168	\$ 2,315,168	\$ -	\$ -
Corporate bonds	2,675,768	-	2,675,768	-
Mutual funds	1,388,660	1,388,660	-	-
International	1,125,356	1,125,356	-	-
Money market funds	108,952	108,952	-	-
Totals	<u>\$ 7,613,904</u>	<u>\$ 4,938,136</u>	<u>\$ 2,675,768</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 6 – CAPITAL CAMPAIGN

During the year ending December 31, 2021, the YMCA announced a capital campaign to revitalize the Northeast YMCA and the surrounding Roebuck community through a collaboration with Habitat for Humanity (Habitat) and other community partners. The YMCA will convert the Northeast YMCA into a community center, Habitat will build 22 single family homes surrounding the Northeast YMCA, and a community-based family medicine clinic will be attached to the renovated Northeast YMCA. The YMCA plans to raise \$3.5 million of the funding for the Roebuck Project through pledges and contributions. Additional funding will be achieved through the sale of land to Habitat and the use of New Markets Tax Credits. Building of the project should begin during the year ending December 31, 2024. Pledges and contributions to the capital campaign amounted to \$107,482 and \$1,998,979 during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. As of December 31, 2023, total capital campaign pledges and contributions of \$3,567,050 have been received of which \$2,943,787 has been collected.

NOTE 7 – PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

At December 31, 2023 and 2022, pledges receivable are as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Annual campaign	\$ 116,599	\$ 134,149
Capital campaign	623,263	1,216,397
Totals	<u>739,862</u>	<u>1,350,546</u>
Less allowances for uncollectible pledges	(7,000)	(7,000)
Less discounts on pledges receivable	<u>(22,466)</u>	<u>(43,898)</u>
Net pledges receivable	<u>\$ 710,396</u>	<u>\$ 1,299,648</u>

Pledges receivable due in more than one year are discounted at 8.50%.

At December 31, 2023, pledges receivable are due as follows:

Less than one year	\$ 507,000
One to five years	<u>232,862</u>
Total	<u>\$ 739,862</u>

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 8 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment at December 31, 2023 and 2022 consists of the following:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Land and donated land leases	\$ 13,558,874	\$ 13,593,874
Buildings	39,374,676	41,392,604
Building and leasehold improvements	18,947,878	18,691,023
Equipment and vehicles	7,838,882	7,921,862
Construction in progress	771,426	196,304
Total property and equipment	<u>80,491,736</u>	<u>81,795,667</u>
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(43,101,442)</u>	<u>(44,107,666)</u>
Net property and equipment	<u>\$ 37,390,294</u>	<u>\$ 37,688,001</u>

Depreciation expense, including amortization expense, amounted to \$2,085,610 and \$2,060,857 for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Included in property and equipment are assets under finance lease obligations at December 31, 2023 and 2022 as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Land	\$ 11,122,278	\$ 11,122,278
Building and leasehold improvements	28,786,413	28,786,413
Equipment and vehicles	97,409	133,869
Total assets under finance lease	<u>40,006,100</u>	<u>40,042,560</u>
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(13,294,208)</u>	<u>(12,422,272)</u>
Net assets under finance lease	<u>\$ 26,711,892</u>	<u>\$ 27,620,288</u>

Contribution to Other Organization

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the YMCA donated its Western Area branch to another nonprofit organization. As a result of the transaction, the YMCA recognized a contribution expense equal to the property’s fair market value of \$296,640 in the accompanying statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2023. Additionally, the YMCA recognized a loss on disposal of assets of \$32,731 in the accompanying statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2023.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 9 – LEASING ACTIVITIES

The YMCA has entered into various noncancelable operating and financing leases for land, buildings, and equipment.

The components of lease costs were as follows for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	Statement of Activities Classification	2023	2022
Operating lease costs	Program services	\$ 750,548	\$ 824,071
Amortization of lease assets	Program services	921,795	912,144
Interest on lease liabilities	Program services	472,052	483,660
Total finance lease costs		<u>1,393,847</u>	<u>1,395,804</u>
Short term lease costs	Program services	508,679	530,780
Short term lease costs	Management and general	1,795	5,962
Total short term lease costs		<u>510,474</u>	<u>536,742</u>
Total lease costs		<u>\$ 2,654,869</u>	<u>\$ 2,756,617</u>

The future maturities of operating and finance lease liabilities as of December 31, 2023 are as follows:

Year Ending December 31:	Operating	Finance
2024	\$ 647,692	\$ 1,325,887
2025	575,733	1,320,845
2026	80,800	1,315,329
2027	-	1,304,920
2028	-	1,302,554
Thereafter	-	13,378,105
Total lease payments	<u>1,304,225</u>	<u>19,947,640</u>
Less: interest	<u>(66,993)</u>	<u>(2,259,572)</u>
Present value of lease liabilities	1,237,232	17,688,068
Less: Unamortized debt issue costs	<u>-</u>	<u>(147,396)</u>
Total lease liability, net	<u>\$ 1,237,232</u>	<u>\$ 17,540,672</u>

Total rent expense was \$1,261,022 and \$1,360,813 in the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 9 – LEASING ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)

The weighted average remaining lease term and weighted average discount rate were as follows as of December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term		
Operating leases	24 months	34 months
Finance leases	69 months	80 months
Weighted Average Discount Rate		
Operating leases	5.62%	5.43%
Finance leases	2.56%	2.57%

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 750,548	\$ 824,071
Operating cash flows from finance leases	472,052	483,660
Financing cash flows from finance leases	876,999	897,942
Lease assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities:		
Operating leases	\$ -	\$ 1,659,883
Finance leases	\$ 13,399	\$ -

Finance Leases

Finance lease obligations represent lease agreements that the YMCA has entered into with a local municipal park and recreation board and redevelopment authority to lease certain facilities that the park and recreation board and the redevelopment authority purchased with proceeds from municipal bond issues as well as equipment acquired under leases determined to be accounted for as finance leases.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 9 – LEASING ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)

A summary of all finance lease obligations at December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
2019-A bond issue - interest at fixed rate of 2.55% monthly, \$ interest only payments through March 2023 and thereafter principal and interest payments due in variable payment amounts and maturing in September 2029, secured by real estate	8,724,593	\$ 9,057,312
2019-B bond issue - interest at fixed rate of 2.55% monthly, interest only payments until September 2021 and thereafter principal and interest payments due in variable payment amounts and maturing in September 2029, secured by real estate	8,911,823	9,302,623
2019-C bond issue - interest at fixed rate of 2.76% monthly, interest only payments through September 2021 and thereafter principal and interest payments due in variable payment amounts and maturing in March 2023, secured by real estate	-	122,101
Leases payable - interest at implicit rates ranging from 5.50% to 15.39% at December 31, 2023, due in monthly principal and interest payments and maturing November 2023 through March 2028, secured by equipment	51,652	69,632
Subtotal	<u>17,688,068</u>	<u>18,551,668</u>
Less: Unamortized debt issue costs	<u>(147,396)</u>	<u>(173,407)</u>
Total obligations under finance leases	<u>\$ 17,540,672</u>	<u>\$ 18,378,261</u>

Facility Leases

During 2019, the YMCA refinanced its existing bonds through financing with the Public Park and Recreation Board of Jefferson County (PPRBJC). Details of the refinancing are presented below.

During 2019, the YMCA issued series 2019-A revenue bonds totaling \$9,057,312, which refinanced \$8,698,672 of PPRBJC revenue bonds issued in 2016, \$346,324 of PPRBJC revenue bonds issued in 2008, and expenses of \$12,316 related to the issuance of the bonds. In connection with the bond trust indenture, the YMCA has executed a guaranty agreement and a lease agreement each dated August 29, 2019. Beginning October 1, 2019 through March 2023, monthly lease payments of interest only are required at a fixed rate. Beginning April 1, 2023, monthly lease payments of principal and interest are required to be made beginning through the maturity date of September 1, 2029, at which time the entire principal amount outstanding shall be due and payable. Each payment is in an amount equal to the debt service and accrued interest due on that date.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 9 – LEASING ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)

During 2019, the YMCA issued series 2019-B revenue bonds totaling \$9,777,312, which refinanced \$3,180,137 Homewood Downtown Redevelopment Authority (HDRA) revenue bonds issued in 2017, \$1,558,797 of Shelby County Park and Recreation Authority (SCPRA) revenue bonds issued in 2012, \$4,475,980 2008 PPRBJC revenue bonds issued in 2008, \$398,900 to terminate the interest rate swap agreement on the 2008 PPRBJC revenue bonds, and expenses of \$163,498 related to the issuance of the bonds. In connection with the bond trust indenture, the YMCA has executed a guaranty agreement and a lease agreement each dated August 29, 2019. Beginning October 1, 2019 through September 2021, monthly lease payments of interest only are required at a fixed rate. Beginning October 1, 2021, monthly lease payments of principal and interest are required to be made beginning through the maturity date of September 1, 2029, at which time the entire principal amount outstanding shall be due and payable. Each payment is in an amount equal to the debt service and accrued interest due on that date.

During 2019, the YMCA issued series 2019-C taxable revenue bonds totaling \$720,000, which refinanced \$720,000 of PPRBJC revenue bonds issued in 2008. Beginning October 1, 2019 through September 2021, monthly lease payments of interest only are required at a fixed rate. Beginning October 1, 2021, monthly lease payments of principal and interest are required to be made beginning through the maturity date of March 1, 2023, at which time the entire principal amount outstanding was paid in full.

Facility Leases - Common Lease Terms

With respect to the bond issues and related lease agreements mentioned above, the park and recreation boards and redevelopment authorities each have entered into trust indentures with financial institutions designating the financial institutions as trustees. The YMCA and the park and recreation board have conveyed title to the financial institutions of all real property and interests therein together with the buildings, structures and improvements at the sites. The leases contain bargain purchase options whereby the YMCA can purchase the facilities at a nominal cost at the end of the lease terms. Accordingly, the agreements are classified as capital leases with the related assets recorded as property and equipment and the lease obligations recorded as liabilities in the accompanying statement of financial position.

Under the terms of the bond agreements, the YMCA is required to maintain certain financial ratios relating to adjusted tangible net worth and debt service coverage.

Equipment Leases

At December 31, 2023, there were a total of four equipment leases. Amounts related to the leases are aggregated due to their similarities in treatment and terms.

Operating Leases

The YMCA leases equipment from an unrelated party under seven non-cancelable operating leases expiring in 2026. Total expense for rental of equipment under the operating leases was \$750,548 and \$824,071 for the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 10 – DEFERRED REVENUE – GOVERNMENT GRANTS

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the State of Alabama established a reimbursement program for the benefit of Alabama YMCA Associations to be administered by the YMCA. As part of the program, the YMCA received \$3,000,000 in funding from the State of Alabama under the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund to be distributed among all Alabama YMCA Associations to reimburse eligible program expenses. The program awarded the YMCA approximately \$780,000 to cover eligible program expenses and \$100,000 to cover administrative costs. The remaining balance of approximately \$2,120,000 is awarded to other Alabama YMCA Associations.

The YMCA has recognized \$90,096 of grant revenue under this grant as eligible costs were incurred. Such amounts are included in contributions and grants in the statements of activities for the year ended December 31, 2023. Additionally, the YMCA disbursed \$320,558 to other Alabama YMCA Associations during the year ended December 31, 2023. The remaining \$2,589,346 is reflected as deferred revenue at December 31, 2023. The YMCA has until June 1, 2024 to obligate these funds and until June 1, 2026 to spend and recognize these funds.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the YMCA was awarded \$100,000 in funding from the Jefferson County Commission toward the Roebuck Project described in Note 6. The YMCA will recognize grant revenue from this grant as eligible costs are incurred. The \$100,000 is reflected as deferred revenue at December 31, 2023.

NOTE 11 – LINE OF CREDIT

The YMCA has entered into a line of credit facility with a bank having maximum availability of \$2,000,000, none of which was outstanding at December 31, 2023 and 2022. The line renews annually and is subject to renewal in September 2024. Under the terms of this facility, the YMCA is required to maintain certain financial ratios relating to debt service coverage.

NOTE 12 – PPP LOANS PAYABLE

In May 2021, the YMCA qualified for and received a second draw loan pursuant to the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”), a program implemented by the U.S. Small Business Administration under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”), as amended by the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 and American Rescue Plan Act, for an aggregate principal amount of \$1,831,835. The PPP loan bears interest at a fixed rate of 1.0% per annum, has a term of five years, and is unsecured and guaranteed by the U.S. Small Business Administration. The principal amount of the PPP loan is subject to forgiveness under the Paycheck Protection Program upon the YMCA’s request to the extent that the PPP loan proceeds are used to pay expenses permitted by the Paycheck Protection Program, including certain payroll and employee benefit costs and certain operating expenses incurred by the YMCA. During the year ending December 31, 2022, the YMCA applied for and received forgiveness of the second draw PPP loan with respect to the permitted expenses. Therefore, a gain on PPP loan forgiveness of \$1,831,835 is recognized in the accompanying statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2022. No interest is required to be paid because the loan was forgiven.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 13 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN

The YMCA participates in a defined contribution pension plan of The National YMCA. All employees with service hours in excess of 1,000 hours for two years are covered under provisions of the plan. Employee contributions are not mandatory; however, employees may elect to contribute a portion of their earnings. The Plan is operated as a church pension plan and is a non-profit tax-exempt corporation. As a defined contribution plan, the Plan has no unfunded benefit obligations.

In accordance with the Pension Plan, contributions, determined based on a percentage of the participating employee's salary, are paid monthly by the YMCA to The National YMCA Pension Plan (the Plan). Total YMCA contributions charged as retirement expense were \$670,385 and \$628,699 for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.

NOTE 14 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The members of the YMCA’S governing body consist of many individuals and business leaders in the local community. At times, throughout the normal course of business, the YMCA transacts with certain local businesses whose management, ownership or governance consists of YMCA board members. All related party transactions with board members are governed by a conflict of interest policy. In 2023 and 2022, the YMCA paid operating expenses of \$146,601 and \$188,424, respectively, to these companies.

NOTE 15 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of pledges receivable, investments and cash and cash equivalents, which are available for the following purposes or periods:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Restricted contributions and grants	\$ 152,306	\$ 239,226
Restricted capital campaign	3,544,583	3,437,101
Endowment for Camp Cosby scholarships	25,000	25,000
Donated land lease	376,353	390,782
Totals	<u>\$ 4,098,242</u>	<u>\$ 4,092,109</u>

NOTE 16 – DOWNTOWN YOUTH CENTER

During 2006, the YMCA entered into a 50-year lease agreement (ten successive five-year renewal options) with the Birmingham Board of Education (BBOE) for the gymnasium and certain other facilities of the former Phillips High School. The lease agreement called for the YMCA to make significant improvements to the leased premises, to allow the BBOE and other parties to use the facilities as authorized by the YMCA, and to establish an endowment to fund and support the maintenance of the improvements and the delivery of programs. The YMCA pays the BBOE \$1.00 per year in rent for the facilities. The excess of the fair value of the BBOE lease over the required lease payments resulted in \$600,000 donated land lease to be recorded as a capital asset. The land lease is amortized on the straight-line basis over the term of the lease. This amortization is included with depreciation expense.

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 17 – ENDOWMENT FUNDS

The YMCA’s endowment includes both donor-restricted funds and funds designated by the Trustees to function as an endowment. These funds consist of four individual funds held within two investment accounts. The General Endowment consists of the Camp Cosby funds, a portion of which is donor-restricted, the Shades Valley fund, and the General fund. The board-designated funds were established for the purpose of securing the long-term financial viability of Camp Cosby and the Association. The donor-restricted portion of the Camp Cosby fund was established for the purpose of providing camp scholarships. The Youth Center Endowment was established to fund and support the maintenance and delivery of programming at the Downtown Youth Center. Net assets associated with these endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The YMCA has a spending policy on the endowment funds which states that the annual distribution will be at the rate of 5% of the average market value of the endowment measured over the previous 12 quarters ending June 30 prior to the beginning of the next calendar year. The trustees do have the discretion to spend all or any portion of that amount, or an amount in excess of the 5% depending on the needs of the YMCA or the Downtown Youth Center. The objective of the YMCA board trustees is to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets as well as to provide additional real growth through investment return.

To achieve the objective, the YMCA has adopted an investment policy for the funds which is moderately aggressive, with an emphasis on long term growth. The target asset allocation for the funds is 65% equities, 20% diversified strategies, and 15% fixed income. However, the investment manager does have discretion with respect to the allocation of assets among the asset classes within specific guidelines. The goal for growth after distributions and fees for investment management and administration is earnings in excess of the inflation rate over a full market cycle. The funds are expected to maintain or grow, on an inflation adjusted basis, over a full market cycle.

Changes in endowment net assets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 6,113,932	\$ 7,631,346
Allocated for expenditures	(276,043)	(338,835)
Investment income (loss)	891,040	(1,142,124)
Investment fees	(35,471)	(36,455)
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 6,693,458</u>	<u>\$ 6,113,932</u>

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 17 – ENDOWMENT FUNDS (CONTINUED)

Endowment net assets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 consist of the following:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Designated by the board		
Youth Center Endowment (See Note 16)	\$ 3,528,941	\$ 3,226,995
General Endowment		
Regular	2,196,862	2,004,392
Camp Cosby	862,565	787,858
Camp Cosby Huffman Scholarship	5,447	1,615
Shades Valley	74,643	68,072
Total designated by the board	<u>6,668,458</u>	<u>6,088,932</u>
With donor restrictions		
General Endowment		
Camp Cosby Huffman Scholarship	<u>25,000</u>	<u>25,000</u>
Total with donor restrictions	<u>25,000</u>	<u>25,000</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 6,693,458</u>	<u>\$ 6,113,932</u>

NOTE 18 – CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The YMCA is involved in certain litigation in the ordinary course of business. Management does not anticipate these claims to have a significant adverse impact on the financial position of the YMCA.

The YMCA has opted out of the state unemployment insurance system, requiring the YMCA to reimburse the state for unemployment benefits actually paid to each employee. Management has accrued a liability of approximately \$1,000 and \$1,000 as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

NOTE 19 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In connection with the capital campaign described in Note 6 to revitalize the Northeast YMCA and the surrounding Roebuck community, the YMCA entered into a New Markets Tax Credit (NMTC) agreement on March 21, 2024. As part of the NMTC agreement, the Roebuck YMCA Collaborative QALICB, Inc. (QALICB), which is an affiliate non-profit corporation of the YMCA, was formed. The YMCA entered into a 99-year ground lease of the Northeast YMCA with the QALICB at \$1 per year and committed \$8,296,300 via a leverage loan (Leverage Loan) to the Roebuck YMCA NMTC Investment Fund, LLC (Investment Fund). The YMCA funded the Leverage Loan through existing capital campaign collections and by obtaining a line of credit of approximately \$4,000,000.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 19 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (CONTINUED)

PNC NMTC Fund 3, LLC (Investor) invested \$3,453,450 in the Investment Fund. The Investor is affiliated with PNC Bank. The Leverage Loan will be reflected as a note receivable on the YMCA's statement of financial position commencing for the year ending December 31, 2024. The Investment Fund made three qualified equity investments (QEI) into three separate community development entities (CDEs). Using proceeds of the QEI, the CDEs made qualified low income community investments (QLICs) in the QALICB in the form of loans totaling \$11,203,750. Concurrent with closing on the QLICs, the YMCA and the QALICB entered into a lease, permitting the YMCA to use the project long-term as a facility, and to sub-lease a portion of the space for use as a health clinic. The YMCA's periodic payments to the QALICB under the lease are expected to be sufficient to permit the QALICB to pay principal and interest on the QLICs loans.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Schedule of Activities – Endowment Funds
Year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

	<u>General Endowment Funds *</u>						<u>Endowment Totals</u>	
	<u>Regular Fund</u>	<u>Camp Cosby Fund</u>	<u>Camp Cosby Huffman Scholarship Fund</u>	<u>Shades Valley Fund</u>	<u>Total General Endowment</u>	<u>Youth Center</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Income and gains								
Dividends and interest	\$ 48,700	\$ 19,127	\$ 664	\$ 1,654	\$ 70,145	\$ 91,813	\$ 161,958	\$ 235,388
Net gain on investment	243,359	95,615	3,286	8,266	350,526	378,556	729,082	(1,377,512)
Total income and gains	<u>292,059</u>	<u>114,742</u>	<u>3,950</u>	<u>9,920</u>	<u>420,671</u>	<u>470,369</u>	<u>891,040</u>	<u>(1,142,124)</u>
Expenses and allocations								
Professional investment fees	(8,696)	(3,416)	(118)	(295)	(12,525)	(22,946)	(35,471)	(36,455)
Distribution for programs	(90,893)	-	-	(3,054)	(93,947)	(112,196)	(206,143)	(267,487)
Distribution for equipment and maintenance purchases	-	(36,619)	-	-	(36,619)	(33,281)	(69,900)	(71,348)
Total expenses and allocations	<u>(99,589)</u>	<u>(40,035)</u>	<u>(118)</u>	<u>(3,349)</u>	<u>(143,091)</u>	<u>(168,423)</u>	<u>(311,514)</u>	<u>(375,290)</u>
Change in investments	192,470	74,707	3,832	6,571	277,580	301,946	579,526	(1,517,414)
Investments at beginning of year	<u>2,004,392</u>	<u>787,858</u>	<u>26,615</u>	<u>68,072</u>	<u>2,886,937</u>	<u>3,226,995</u>	<u>6,113,932</u>	<u>7,631,346</u>
Investments at end of year	<u>\$ 2,196,862</u>	<u>\$ 862,565</u>	<u>\$ 30,447</u>	<u>\$ 74,643</u>	<u>\$ 3,164,517</u>	<u>\$ 3,528,941</u>	<u>\$ 6,693,458</u>	<u>\$ 6,113,932</u>

* Activity within the General Endowment Funds is allocated based on the percentage of the individual branch's funds.

The Young Men's Christian Association of Birmingham, Inc.
Schedule of Property and Equipment by Branch
December 31, 2023 and 2022

	<u>Land and Donated Land Leases</u>	<u>Buildings</u>	<u>Building and Leasehold Improvements</u>	<u>Equipment and Vehicles</u>	<u>Construction in Progress</u>	<u>Totals</u>	
						<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Hoover	\$ 1,922,537	\$ 8,520,864	\$ 593,236	\$ 946,129	\$ 11,930	\$ 11,994,696	\$ 11,786,928
Hoover City Schools	-	-	-	17,755	-	17,755	17,755
Downtown	1,161,232	6,679,460	2,546,109	95,623	4,024	10,486,448	10,864,908
Shades Valley	271,887	7,012,266	890,698	624,660	-	8,799,511	8,651,518
Greystone	3,750,000	2,947,890	1,311,862	655,931	-	8,665,683	8,617,216
Mountain Brook	2,300,000	3,152,000	1,125,498	399,385	-	6,976,883	7,091,438
Youth Center	600,000	-	5,970,818	62,622	-	6,633,440	6,430,770
Alabaster	877,853	4,510,393	309,349	611,196	-	6,308,791	6,314,401
Pelham	394,568	2,870,606	1,814,859	842,381	-	5,922,414	5,896,944
Trussville	2,000,000	2,643,000	785,004	542,753	-	5,970,757	5,924,452
Western Area	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,508,413
Camp Cosby	169,392	535,463	2,358,242	729,658	10,592	3,803,347	3,616,873
Metropolitan	-	-	266,926	2,138,699	-	2,405,625	2,224,448
Northeast	111,405	502,734	975,277	172,090	744,880	2,506,386	1,849,603
Total cost	13,558,874	39,374,676	18,947,878	7,838,882	771,426	80,491,736	81,795,667
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>223,646</u>	<u>23,097,011</u>	<u>13,299,836</u>	<u>6,480,949</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>43,101,442</u>	<u>44,107,666</u>
Property and equipment, net	\$ <u>13,335,228</u>	\$ <u>16,277,665</u>	\$ <u>5,648,042</u>	\$ <u>1,357,933</u>	\$ <u>771,426</u>	\$ <u>37,390,294</u>	\$ <u>37,688,001</u>